

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SET

Case No. 20-7113

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

HULLEY ENTERPRISES LTD.; YUKOS UNIVERSAL LTD.; and
VETERAN PETROLEUM LTD.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 14-1996 (BAH)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Derek C. Smith
Diana Tsutieva
Nicholas Renzler
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1717 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 223-1200
dcsmith@foleyhoag.com
dtsutieva@foleyhoag.com
nrenzler@foleyhoag.com

Andrew Z. Schwartz
Andrew B. Loewenstein
Jared Kadich
FOLEY HOAG LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: (617) 832-1000
aschwartz@foleyhoag.com
aloewenstein@foleyhoag.com
jkadich@foleyhoag.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Kingdom of Spain

June 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Article VI of the Convention Gives Enforcing Courts Unqualified Discretion To Stay Enforcement Proceedings Pending Adjudication of Parallel Set Aside Proceedings	7
II. The District Court Has Complete Discretion Under Article VI to Decide Whether to Require Security.....	15
III. The FSIA’s Existing Treaty Exception Does Not Confer Jurisdiction On The District Court To Order A Foreign Sovereign To Post Security	18
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	12
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	7, 19
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	8
<i>Cef Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , No. 19-3443-KBJ, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130291 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020).....	16
<i>Conproca, S.A. De C.V. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , No. 11-9165-LLS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172370 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014)	18
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>DRC, Inc. v. Republic of Honduras</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>El Al Israel Airlines v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	12
<i>Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16
<i>Infrastructure Servs. Lux. S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 18-1753-EGS, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237711 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2019)	4
<i>Int’l Ins. Co. v. Caja Nacional De Ahorro Y Seguro</i> , 293 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Kensington Int’l, Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</i> , No. 03- 4578-LAP, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4331 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2005)	18

<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Mold.</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	1
<i>Mashayekhi v. Iran</i> , 515 F. Supp. 41 (D.D.C. 1981).....	20
Memorandum and Opinion, <i>9REN Holding S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 19-01871-TSC (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020).....	3
Memorandum and Opinion, <i>NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 19-01618-TSC (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020).....	3
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Cube Infrastructure Fund SICAV v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 20-01708-EGS (D.D.C. May 17, 2021).....	2
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Infrastructure Servs. Lux. S.A.R.L., v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 18-01753-EGS (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2019).....	3
Memorandum Opinion, <i>Infrared Env't. Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 20-00817-JDB (D.D.C. June 29, 2021).....	2
Memorandum Opinion, <i>RREEF Infrastructure (G.P.) Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 19-03783-CJN (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....	3
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 04- 0197-(CKK), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47027 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2005)	17
<i>Novenergia II - Energy & Env't (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 18- 01148-TSC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020)	2, 4, 16
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19

<i>Skandia America Reinsurance Corp. v. Caja Nacional de Ahorro y Seguro</i> , No. 96-2301-KMW, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7221 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 1997)	18, 19
<i>Spier v. Calzaturificia Tecnica, S.p.A.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 871 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	7
<i>Williams v. Shipping Corp. of India</i> , 489 F. Supp. 526 (E.D. Va. 1980)	17
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 266 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19

Foreign and International Cases

<i>Continental Transfert Technique Ltd. v. Federal Government of Nigeria</i> , [2010] EWHC (Comm) 780 (Eng.).....	10
Questions relating to the Seizure and Detention of Certain Documents and Data (Timor-Leste v. Austl.), Order of 3 March 2014, 2014 I.C.J. Rep. 147 (Mar. 3)	17
South West Africa (Liber. v. S. Afr.), Second Phase, Judgment, Dissenting opinion of Judge Jessup, 1966 I.C.J. Rep. 325 (July 18)	17
S.S. Wimbledon (U.K. v. Japan), 1923 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 1 (Aug. 17).....	17

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 1650a	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1604	20
28 U.S.C. § 1609	7, 19, 20, 25

Rules and Regulations

D.C. Cir. R. 29(b)	3
--------------------------	---

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	3
S.D.N.Y. Local Civ. R. 54.2	18

Treaties

Convention on the Execution of Foreign Arbitral Awards, Sept. 26, 1927, 92 L.N.T.S. 301	12
Agreement Between the Parties to the North Atlantic Treaty Regarding the Status of Their Forces, June 19, 1951, 4 U.S.T 1792, 199 U.N.T.S 67	21, 22
Agreement under article VI of the Treaty of Mutual Co-operation and Security between Japan and the United States of America, regarding facilities and areas and the status of United States armed forces in Japan, Japan-U.S. Jan. 19, 1960, 11 U.S.T. 1652, 373 U.N.T.S. 207	22
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159	2
Exchange of Notes Constituting an Agreement Relating to the Nonassertion of Sovereign Immunity from Suit with Respect to Air Transport Services, Neth.-U.S., June 19, 1953, 4 U.S.T. 1610, 212 U.N.T.S. 249	23
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation between the Kingdom of the Netherlands and the United States of America, Neth.-U.S., Mar. 27, 1956, 8 U.S.T. 2043, 285 U.N.T.S. 231	22
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce, and Navigation, Ger.-U.S., Oct. 29, 1954, 5 U.S.T. 1939, 273 U.N.T.S 38	22
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce, and Navigation, U.S.-Japan, Apr. 2, 1953, 4 U.S.T. 2063, 206 U.N.T.S. 143	22

*U.N. Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign
Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 ... 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15,
24

Other Authorities

Andreas Börner, <i>Article III</i> , in RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARDS: A GLOBAL COMMENTARY ON THE NEW YORK CONVENTION 126 (Herbert Kronke, et al. eds., 2010)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1181 (1970).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	19, 20, 21, 23
Christoph Liebscher, <i>Article VI</i> , in NEW YORK CONVENTION, COMMENTARY 438 (Reinmar Wolff ed., 2012)	9, 14, 16
Nicola Christine Port, et al., <i>Article VI</i> , in RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARDS: A GLOBAL COMMENTARY ON THE NEW YORK CONVENTION 415 (Herbert Kronke, et al. eds., 2010)	9
R. DOAK BISHOP & ELAINE MARTIN, ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARDS (2009)	15
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations L. of the U.S.	20
Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations L. of the U.S.....	7
Restatement (Third) of the U.S. L. of Int’l Commercial Arb. (Am. L. Inst., Proposed Final Draft 2019)	9, 10, 14
S. Rep. No. 91-702 (1970).....	24
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976).....	19
Senate Treaty Doc. 90-21	13, 14
*U.N. Conference on International Commercial Arbitration, <i>Summary Record of the Eleventh Meeting</i> , E/CONF.26/SR.11 (May 27, 1958)	12, 13

*U.N. Conference on International Commercial Arbitration, <i>Summary Record of the Fourteenth Meeting</i> , E/CONF.26/SR.14 (May 29, 1958)	13
*U.N. Conference on International Commercial Arbitration, <i>Summary Record of the Seventeenth Meeting</i> , E/CONF.26/SR.17 (June 3, 1958)	14
*UNCITRAL SECRETARIAT GUIDE ON THE CONVENTION ON THE RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARDS 271 (2016)	9, 11
W. Mark C. Weidemaier, <i>Sovereign Immunity and Sovereign Debt</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 67 (2014).....	24
